## 502726111 03/18/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2772717

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DELBERT E. DAY	03/18/2013
ALI MOHAMMADKHAH	03/18/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
Street Address:	316 UNIVERSITY HALL
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	65211

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14216451

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)231-4342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 3143457000

Email: uspatents@senniger.com
Correspondent Name: SENNIGER POWERS LLP
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH BROADWAY

Address Line 2: 17TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UMR 13020.US (PIF/AXJ)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANITA JURIC	
SIGNATURE:	/anita juric/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=02299058#page1.tif

source=02299058#page2.tif

source=02299058#page3.tif

source=02299058#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032461 FRAME: 0378

502726111

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Delbert E. Day of Rolla, MO and Ali Mohammadkhah of Rolla, MO (hereinafter "Assignors") hereby assign, transfer and convey to The Curators of the University of Missouri, a public corporation of the State of Missouri having a principal place of business at 316 University Hall, Columbia, Missouri 65211, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the invention contained and described in UM Invention Disclosure No. 13MST020 entitled "BIODEGRADABLE COMPOSITE SCAFFOLD FOR REPAIRING DEFECTS IN LOAD BEARING BONES"; in and to the application filed on the 15th day of March, 2013, and assigned Application No. 61/786,950 based thereon; in and to all patents to be issued pursuant to said application and any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and in and to all applications for patents or similar legal protection that may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country, all patents or similar legal protection that may be granted for said invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on said applications, to issue patents or similar legal protection for said invention to Assignee, the same to be held by Assignee for its own use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said patents or similar legal protection are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made.

PATENT REEL: 032461 FRAME: 0379

Assignors hereby further agree, upon the request of Assignee, to execute any and all applications for divisionals, continuations and/or continuations in part for said invention or improvements and any supplemental oath or declaration relating thereto, and any applications for the reissue or extension of any patent that may be granted upon said applications that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. Assignors agree to supply Assignee with all information that may be material to the patentability of the invention and to cooperate with Assignee and its representatives in preparing arguments in support of patentability. Assignors further agree that in the event any said application, or patent issued thereon, becomes involved in an interference, upon request of Assignee, Assignors will cooperate to the best of their ability with Assignee in preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Assignors also agree that in the event any patent issued from said application, becomes involved in litigation, upon request of Assignee, Assignors will cooperate to the best of their ability with Assignee in producing evidence in support thereof. Assignors hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said patents or similar legal protection, and vest all rights therein in Assignce as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment had not been made. Assignors hereby irrevocably appoint the President of Assignee, or the President's designee, as Assignors' attorney-in-fact with authority to execute for Assignors and on Assignors' behalf any and all assignments, applications, or other instruments and documents required to be executed by Assignors pursuant to this Agreement, if Assignors is unwilling or unable to execute same. Nothing contained in this assignment obligates the Assignee to file a patent application, either provisional or nonprovisional, or any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, or to continue prosecution of any such filings. Assignors hereby acknowledge

2

PATENT

REEL: 032461 FRAME: 0380

that the decision whether or not to file or continue prosecution of any of the foregoing shall be within Assignee's sole discretion.

Assignors hereby covenant and warrant that as of the date hereof they are true inventors of said invention, have the full right and power to convey the invention, the applications and any patents issuing therefrom to Assignee, that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 18 day of March, 2013.

Delbert E. Day

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Missouri	) ) SS
COUNTY OF PHELPS	

JUDY ANN EDGAR
lotary Public - Notary Seal
TATE OF MISSOUR!
Phelos County
Commission Expires: Oct. 13, 2015
Commission # 11385222

Judy am Edgar Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

10-13-2015

Client Ref. 13MST020 Our File UMR 13020

Ali Mohammadkhah
Ali Mohammadkhah

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF	Missouri	)
	) SS	
COUNTY OF PHELPS		)

On this Aday of Mondow, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Ali Mohammadkhah**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and [he/she] acknowledged the same to be [his/her] free act and deed.

JUDY ANN EDGAR
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
Phelps County
My Commission Expires: Oct. 13, 2015
Commission # 11385222

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

10-13-2015